COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION S)	
PURCHASE AND SALES TARIFFS FOR)	CASE NO. 99-354
COGENERATORS AND SMALL POWER)	
PRODUCERS)	

<u>ORDER</u>

On August 2, 1999, Big Rivers Electric Corporation (Big Rivers) filed proposed tariffs for the purchase from and sale to qualifying facility cogenerators and small power producers served by its member distribution cooperatives. The Commission finds that a procedural schedule should be established to facilitate the processing of this case.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix to this Order shall be followed.
- 2. All requests for information and responses thereto shall be appropriately indexed. All responses shall include the name of the person who will be responsible for responding to questions related to the information provided, with copies to all parties of record and 10 copies to the Commission.
- 3. At the public hearing in this matter neither opening statements nor summarization of direct testimony shall be permitted.
- 4. Motions for extensions of time with respect to the schedule herein shall be made in writing and will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

5. All documents that this Order requires to be filed with the Commission shall be served upon all other parties by first class mail or by express mail.

6. Service of any document or pleading shall be made in accordance with Administrative Regulation 807 KAR 5:001, Section 3(7), and Kentucky Civil Rule 5.02.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 28th day of September, 1999.

By the Commission

ATTEST:	
Executive Director	

APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 99-354 DATED SEPTEMBER 28, 1999

Initial requests for information to Big Rivers shall be served upon Big Rivers no later than
Big Rivers shall file with the Commission and serve upon all parties of record its responses to the initial requests for information no later than 10/18/99
Supplemental requests for information to Big Rivers shall be served upon Big Rivers no later than
Big Rivers shall file with the Commission and serve upon all parties of record its responses to the supplemental requests for information no later than11/10/99
An informal conference between Big Rivers, Commission Staff, and all parties of record shall begin at 9:30 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, in Hearing Room 2 of the Commission's offices at 677 Comanche Trail, Frankfort, Kentucky
Last day for Big Rivers to publish notice of hearing date
Public Hearing is to begin at 9:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 730 Schenkel Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky, for the purpose of cross-examination of witnesses 12/10/99